

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

N. M. S. R. R. TO LOCATE ROAD-TOWN OF SANFORD.

#### Chapter 9.

An Act to authorize the Northern Maine Seaport Railroad to locate across tide waters of Passagassawaukeag River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Northern Maine Seaport Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to locate its railroad across the tide water of Passagassawaukeag river in Belfast, and the railroad commissioners are hereby authorized to approve such location, provided, however, that said railroad shall not be built over said tide water until the consent thereto of the proper authorities of the United States shall have been first obtained.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1905.

#### Chapter 10.

An Act to legalize the doings of the town of Sanford in the county of York and the board of selectmen thereof, in the construction of a sewer system and the making temporary loans to pay therefor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. That the acts and doings of the town of Sanford Doings and its board of selectmen in the construction of its sewerage made valid. system in said town and in making temporary loans to pay therefor, are hereby legalized and made valid; and said town of Sanford is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not \_authorized exceeding fifty-nine thousand dollars in denominations of five bonds. hundred dollars dated December one, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and four, bearing interest at the rate of three and one-half per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, and two thousand dollars of said bonds becoming due each year beginning ten years from their date, to pay the indebtedness contracted in the construction of said system.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1905.

Northern Maine R. R. Co. authorized to locate road across Passagassa-waukeag rlver.

9